PRINTED: 05/20/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
145379		B. WING _		C <b>4/25/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD  BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 00	0	
	Complaint Investig	ation:			
	2172621/IL132901 Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d)(	azards/Supervision/Devices	F 68	9	4/26/21
	supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview failed to ensure that resident's transfer a	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced and record review the facility tagait belt was used during a and while assisting the promote resident safety.		Alden Valley Ridge Rehab & HCC Plan of Correction and Allegation of Compliance F689	
	This applies to 1 of 3 residents (R1) reviewed for incident of fall with injury.  This failure resulted in R1 sustaining a fall while being assisted by a staff which resulted in hospitalization due to proximal left femoral fracture.			483.25(d)(1)(2) Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices Submission of this Plan of Correction by Alden Valley Ridge Rehab & HCC is not legal admission that a deficiency exists that this statement of deficiencies was correctly cited. In addition, preparation	а
	hemiplegia and her infarction affecting fibrillation, generaliz osteoporosis of the	gnoses which included niparesis following cerebral right dominant side, atrial zed muscle weakness, primary right wrist, pain in right knee, it and mobility, long term use		and submission of this POC does not constitute and admission or agreement any kind by the facility of the truth of any facts set forth in this allegation by the Survey Agency.  Corrective Actions taken for those residents alleged to have been affected the deficient practice are:  • R1 has been discharged from the	
A BODATOD	I / DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITI F	(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

05/08/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: IL6000459

` /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145379	B. WING			C <b>04/25/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			l I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0-1/2	L3/2021
NAME OF THOUBER ON SOFT EIER					75 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD		
ALDEN \	ALLEY RIDGE REH	AB & HCC		BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From poof anticoagulant, be diagnosis list.  R1's quarterly MDS 2/16/21 shows that intact and would refrom the staff with daily living) includit use, personal hygin R1's care plan revidate of 5/17/21 shows for falls due to unsweakness and diagramment on 4/17/21 shows approximately 2:00 toilet in own room, stand and bear we out and needed to floor of bathroom. Injury noted. Mild a scale of 0 to 10, being severe pain) and not new. Subusual mild knee diagredness and swelling (Medical Director) knee. Result of x-fracture with degen	age 1 ased on R1's medical  S (minimum data set) dated the resident is cognitively equire extensive assistance most of her ADL (activities of any transfers, ambulation, toilet ene and dressing.  ised on 2/23/21 with a goal lows that the resident is at risk teady gait and balance, gnosis of hemiplegia.	F 6	889	facility.  V3 was in serviced on transfer techniques policy to ensure gait be used unless contraindicated. Actions taken to identify other resident that may have the potential to be at by the same deficient practice:  Although no other residents we determined to be affected, there re the potential for residents to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. In response to this potential, the facilitaken actions as stated below. The measures the facility will take the ensure the problem will be corrected will not reoccur.  Nurses and CNAs were in servicality policy for Fall Management Program and Incidents and Accided.  Nurses and CNAs were in servicality policy for Fall Management Program and Incidents and Accided.  Ensure fall interventions are folias listed in care plan Quality Assurance plans to monitor performance to make sure correctivatived.  A QA Tool was initiated by Administrator to ensure Director of Nursing and or designee are follow process for the following:	lts are lents fected lents fected lents lents fected lents l	
	on 4/23/21 shows approximately 2:00 Assistant) reported from toilet in own r	reported to the State Agency that on 4/16/21 at DPM, "CNA (Certified Nursing d to nurse that during transfer room, (R1) was unable to and bear weight and reported			o Gait belts are being used unles contraindicated o Fall interventions are followed a listed in care plan  This QA/QI tool was developed and initiated by the Administrator and is utilized bi-weekly to monitor	as I	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
145379 B. WING 04/2	; !5/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD  BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689  Continued From page 2 her leg gave out. Resident needed to sit down and CNA lowered resident to the floor. RN (Registered Nurse) observed the resident to be sitting on the bathroom floor with back against the wall by the door. Head to toes assessment was completed. After assessment was completed. After assessment was completed. When RN asked resident what happened, the resident stated, "My leg gave out and I needed to sit down right away." Resident was asked by RN if she had any pain. Resident stated, "just my legs." Resident reported pain to be mild & 2/10 at her baseline when RN questioned. CNA stated that she was in the bathroom with resident that time when resident's leg gave out. According to CNA as resident was standing up without gait belt, resident stated," I can't do this anymore." CNA tried to reach for the wheelchair but was unable to. CNA braced resident and assisted her to the ground. CNA observed resident sitting on her left leg while on the ground. CNA positioned the resident to be more comfortable. Then proceeded to call Nurse on duty. Resident was comfortable. Resident requested for pain medication. Tylenol was administered. RN checked on resident to be more comfortable. Resident requested for put pillow (between) legs and did not expressed any concerns. MD (Medical Doctor) notified and ordered X-RAY stat with results of proximal left femur fracture. MD ordered to send resident to ER."  R1's x-ray results dated 4/16/21 shows under the interpretation of the left hip, "Impacted subcapital fracture of proximal left femur" with the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	145379		B. WING			C <b>04/25/2021</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD  BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	interpretation of the femoral fracture" wi "Proximal left femoral of the femoral fracture" wi "Proximal left femoral fracture" wi "Proximal left femoral fracture" wi "Proximal left femoral of the femoral form of the wall sand for the bathroom. V3 when the bathroom and pushelchair close to grab bar on the wall bar. According to the grab bar, she make the grab bar, she make the grab bar, she make the resident's left the some fecal matter. Toilet, R1 stood up to V3, while R1 was the grab bar she stadisposable wipes, the grab bar she stadisposable brief for she secured the leftirst, then proceeded was during that modo this anymore" with that R1 cannot start it was after that starnoticed the resident bar and her knees the down in a backward start that starnoticed the resident bar and her knees the start of the start o	e left femur, "Impacted left ith the impression of, ral fracture."  PM, V3 (CNA/Certified stated that on 4/16/21 at PM she assisted R1 to the eled R1's wheelchair inside positioned the resident's the toilet for R1 to reach the I. R1 stood up using the grab /3, while R1 was holding on to	F 6	89				
	side, she held R1's	right arm with her right hand leg on R1's back area to sit						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		145379	B. WING			C <b>04/25/2021</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD  BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
F 689	on her buttocks on right leg was in a st floor, while R1 was According to V3, R1 uncomfortable so, s repositioning her let resident's left leg pathat R1 did not comrepositioning R1, sh to call the nurse. Vin and saw R1 on the saying, "I need help back to bed. According and herself transfer body mechanical lift application of the lift process, R1 did not that around 2:20 Ph bed, she left the resin the room with R1 2:50 PM, she went according to the resultance ording to the resultance of the lift process, R1 did not that around 2:20 Ph bed, she left the resin the room with R1 2:50 PM, she went according to the resultance ording to the resultance of the lift process, R1 did not interpolate to R1 she of the lift process	V3 stated that when R1 was the floor she noticed that R1's raight position parallel to the sitting on her left leg. 1's position looked she assisted R1 in ft leg by straightening the arallel to the floor. V3 stated	F 6	89				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	COMPLETED	
		145379	B. WING			C / <b>25/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 275 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD BLOOMINGDALE, IL 60108			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	bar during perineal because "she (R1) gait belt." According gait belt inside her pand toileted R1, how assist R1 because resident needed it. received training wire and was told during belt as needed, who resident is not strom resident had history noticed any weaknes assisting R1 to the has weakness in he which leg it was.  On 4/23/21 at 3:29 stated that based on the the facil 2/23/21. V5 stated from physical theral documented on the resident has chronic require assistance of the during the resident standing tolerary in the right knee, the from the staff during during sit to stand with standing marked that in gener nurses) and theraping resident during marked uring sit to stand with standing to stand with standing marked that in gener nurses) and theraping resident during marked to standing to standing sit stan	ing and holding on to the grab care. V3 responded, "no" does not necessarily need the ing to V3, on 4/16/21 she had a pocket when she transferred wever she did not use it to she did not feel that the V3 further stated that she had the regards to gait belt usage the training to use the gait en the staff feel that the ig enough or when the for fall. V3 was asked if she ess on R1's body prior to to toilet. V3 responded that R1 er leg but she was not certain en the discharge physical ecceived physical therapy ity from 2/3/21 through that when R1 was discharged by on 2/23/21, it was therapy notes that the cright knee pain and would from the staff during transfers and ecceived to 3 minutes, but note documented that R1 can between 1 to 3 minutes, but note and decrease due to pain erefore R1 needed assistance in the use of the gait belt. V5 al, all nursing staff (CNAs and st must use a gait belt on any mual transfers, ambulation and with 1 or 2 staff assistance, to it the resident. According to	F 6	189			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
145379		B. WING	B. WING			C 2 <b>5/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ALDEN VALLEY RIDGE REHAB & HCC				27	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 EAST ARMY TRAIL ROAD LOOMINGDALE, IL 60108	<u>, 04/1</u>	25/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	V5, the gait belt is u V5 further stated th provides safety in c the staff would be a prevent any risk of i impact of injury to a  The facility's gait be procedure dated 9/2 assist with a transfe will be used with we require hands on as  On 4/24/21 at 5:54 informed that based was sent to the hos evaluation and treat R1's x-ray showed is an impacted subcat femur and the resid impacted left femore based on the x-ray spontaneous fractu high-level impact th fracture. According could think that can was from a fall. V7 have used a gait be assisted during star 4/16/21. V7 respor- says the resident no	ased to protect the resident. at proper use of the gait belt ase the resident feels weak, ble to hold on the gait belt to fall and could lessen the a resident.  elt/transfer belt policy and 2020 shows under policy, "To er or ambulation. A gait belt eight bearing residents who	F 6	89			